
ENGLISH

T-Rx Complete Terrazzo Solution

Prep/Mixing/Application/Maintenance/
Scrub and Recoat Instructions

T-Rx is a high performance urethane/acrylic hybrid coating. Designed for interior applications, it 
provides unsurpassed mar and scratch resistance, high gloss, and excellent chemical resistance.  
Perfect for high traffic areas.

Prep:
1. Strip conventional floor finish using XLERATE™ (#2917FX) following product package directions.

2. If the floor is coated with anything other than conventional finish, contact Essential Industries at 
(800) 593-1021. These include: OMU, Sealer and Permanent Coating.

3. (OPTIONAL*): When floor is dry, polish the floor using a 6000 grit or greater diamond polishing 
pad on a high speed machine (1500 RPM or higher).

4. Do NOT apply T-Rx to a coated surface.

* OPTIONAL instructions are NOT necessary, but they improve final gloss of the coating.

IMPORTANT! Read Before Proceeding
• Pot Life is 3 hours – DO NOT mix more product than you will use in 3 hours.
• This product is NOT strippable.
• Do NOT blend different batches of material together.
• Application vessel and mop heads should be washed between batches of newly mixed material.
• Apply no more than 3 coats in a 24 hour period.
• Allow 6 hours of cure time before allowing traffic on the floor.
• Coverage – 1500-2500 sq. ft. per gallon.

This QR code can be scanned at any 
time for mobile access to electronic 

directions, application videos, 
demos and Safety Data Sheets.

Mixing:  Equipment and Materials:

• T-Rx Part A and Part B 
•  Clean mixing pail 
• Fresh water source
• Electric drill 
• Drill paddle (3”-4”) 
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Mixing: 
Directions:

1. Read all directions 
and cautions carefully 
prior to mixing product.

*NOTE: When following the mixing instructions use:
• 3500 grams Part A bottle with 203 grams Part B metal canister (included)

2. Equip Drill with drill paddle. 3. Pour all of Part A into a clean mixing pail.

5. *(See Note above) Next, slowly pour all of 
Part B liquid into Part A in a stream no wider 
than the diameter of a pencil. Make note of Make note of 
the time:the time: This should take at least 90 seconds. 
Ensure Part B container is completely empty.

6. Continue to agitate mixed material for an 
additional 2 minutes.

4. Begin agitating part A with drill equipped 
with drill paddle before adding Part B. Hold 
paddle at a 45 degree angle with the paddle 
close to the far edge of the pail when agitating.

8. Rinse empty product packaging with water 
and dispose of packaging properly.

9. Wash drill paddle thoroughly with water to 
avoid product drying on the paddle.

7. Allow material to rest for 5 minutes or until 
bubbles subside in the pail.
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Application:  
Equipment and Materials:

• Properly mixed T-Rx material 
 (see Mixing Directions)
• Application vessel
 - Kai-Motion/Kai Flex bucket for large jobs
 - Watering can for small to medium jobs
• Flat mop equipped with a short-nap, microfiber mop head/pad
• Fresh water source

Application: 
Directions:

1. Read all directions 
and cautions carefully 
before proceeding.

2. Eliminate air flow from work 
area by closing windows and 
doors and turning off fans or 
HVAC system.

3. Pour freshly mixed T-Rx into 
application vessel.

4. To apply T-Rx to floor using a Kai-To apply T-Rx to floor using a Kai-
Motion/Kai Flex bucket or watering Motion/Kai Flex bucket or watering 
can:can: Apply a thin bead (4”-6”) 
working in sections of 300 sq. ft. 

6. Floor must dry for at least 1 hour prior to 
recoating. If floor appears dry after an hour, 
conduct a Paper Test (scan QR code for Paper 
Test demo) to confirm prior to recoating.

7. Rinse mop pad with fresh water thoroughly 
between coats.

5. Using the flat mop applicator, coat the floor 
as you would with a conventional floor finish.
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Application: 
Directions (continued):

9. Polish the floor using a 6000 grit diamond 
pad on a high speed machine (1500 RPM or 
higher).

10. Polish the floor again with a white      
polishing pad to even out appearance.

8. Wait 90 minutes after applying the last 
coat. Conduct the paper test to ensure floor is 
dry, and polish floor with a white polishing pad 
to accelerate the drying process.

Maintenance:  Equipment and Materials:

• Dust mop or broom
• Auto scrubber or mop and bucket
• Blue Concentrate (2085FC) or Blue Concentrate SC (4085FC)

If applying additional thin coats of T-Rx to traffic lanes (step 3 below):
• Properly mixed T-Rx material (see Mixing Directions)
• Application vessel (KaiMotion/Kai Flex bucket or watering can)
• Flat mop equipped with a short-nap, microfiber mop head/pad
• Fresh water source

Maintenance: 
Directions:

2. DIRTY FLOORS: Clean with Blue Concentrate  
or Blue Concentrate SC. Follow package directions 
for proper dilution rates. Rinse and let dry.

3. TRAFFIC AREA: Clean with Blue Concentrate 
or Blue Concentrate SC. Follow package directions 
for best results. Rinse and let dry. Apply additional 
thin coats of T-Rx to traffic lanes as needed.

1. DAILY: Sweep or dust mop as necessary to 
remove gritty soil.
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Scrub and Recoat:  Equipment and Materials:

• Auto scrubber 
• Blue pad
• Mop and bucket
• Blue Concentrate (2085FC) or 
 Blue Concentrate SC (4085FC)

OPTIONAL*:
• High speed burnisher
• 6000 grit diamond pad
• White polishing pad 

• Properly mixed T-Rx material (see Mixing Directions)
• Application vessel
 - Kai-Motion/Kai Flex bucket for large jobs
 - Watering can for small to medium jobs
• Flat mop equipped with a short-nap, microfiber mop head/pad

*  OPTIONAL equipment and materials are NOT necessary, 
but they improve final gloss of the coating.

Scrub and Recoat: 
Directions:

2. (OPTIONAL*): When floor is 
dry, polish the floor using a 6000 
grit diamond pad on a high speed 
machine (1500    RPM or higher).

3. Damp mop or autoscrub with 
Blue Concentrate (2 oz per gallon) 
or Blue Concentrate SC (1 oz per 
2 gallons) to pick up dust and 
debris.

4. Apply 2 coats of T-Rx, waiting 
at least an hour and making sure 
the 1st coat is dry before applying 
2nd coat.

6. Polish the floor using a 6000 grit diamond 
pad on a high speed machine (1500 RPM or 
higher).

7. Polish the floor again with a white polishing 
pad to even out appearance.

5. Wait 90 minutes after applying the last 
coat. Conduct the paper test to ensure floor is 
dry, and polish floor with a white polishing pad 
to accelerate the drying process.

*  OPTIONAL instructions are NOT necessary, but they improve final gloss of the coating.

1. Deep clean floor using Blue 
Concentrate (2 oz per gallon) or 
Blue Concentrate SC (1 oz per 2 
gallons) and an auto scrubber 
using a blue pad.
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Cleaning and Restoration:  Directions:

2. Spray and let sit for 5 minutes. 3. Buff the floor with an 8,000 grit diamond pad.  
The floor can be a little damp when buffing starts. 
It should haze slightly, and then become clear.

1. Use 525 Citrus Scrub ‘N Shine, diluted at 3 
to 4 ounces, in a spray bottle.

4. Polish with a white pad for clarity.

LIMITED WARRANTY
When used according to label instructions, Essential Industries warrants T-Rx to be free from defects in 
workmanship, material and design. This warranty does not apply to conditions resulting from: (a) improper 
use of the product; (b) failure to follow directions; and (c) misuse, accident or alteration of the product. 
Surface preparation, application method and on-site environmental conditions such as air flow, temperature 
and humidity are beyond our control and do affect the performance of T-Rx. ESSENTIAL MAKES NO OTHER 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. If the product is deemed by Essential to be defective, your exclusive 
remedy shall be replacement of the product or refund of the purchase price. Essential Industries is not liable 
for any loss or damage arising from improper use of T-Rx.

Merton, Wisconsin 53056-0012
262.538.1122 or 800.551.9679

www.essind.com
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T-Rx - Solution Complète Terrazzo

Instructions pour Préparation, Mélange, 
Application, Entretien, Frotter et Recouvrir

T-Rx est un revêtement uréthane/acrylique hybride ultra-performant. Conçu pour les applications 
intérieures, il offre une résistance à l’usure et aux éraflures insurpassable, un fini ultra-brillant et 
une excellente résistance aux agents chimiques. Parfait pour les endroits à circulation intense.

Préparation:
1. Éliminer le fini de sol conventionnel en utilisant le XLERATE™ (#2917FX) suivant le mode d’emploi sur 

l’emballage du produit.

2. Si le sol est revêtu avec un produit autre qu’un fini conventionnel, contacter Essential Industries par 
téléphone: (800) 593-1021. Ces produits comprennent: OMU, Enduit étanche et Revêtement permanent.

3. (FACULTATIF*): Quand  le sol est sec,  polir le sol en utilisant un disque au diamant de 6000 grains ou  
plus avec une machine haute vitesse (1500 tours/min. ou plus).

4. IL NE FAUT PAS appliquer le T-Rx à une surface revêtue.

* Les instructions FACULTATIVES ne sont PAS nécessaires, mais elles améliorent le lustre final de la couche.

IMPORTANT! Lire avant de procéder
• La durée de vie en pot est de 3 heures – IL NE FAUT PAS mélanger une quantité de produit plus grande que 

ce que vous utiliserez en 3 heures.
• Ce produit NE PEUT PAS être décapé.
• IL NE FAUT PAS mélanger les différents lots de matériel.
• Les récipients d’application et les têtes de balai doivent être lavés entre l’utilisation de lots de matériel 

nouvellement mélangé.
• Ne pas appliquer plus de 3 couches en une période de 24 heures.
• Laisser 6 heures de temps de séchage avant de permettre la circulation sur le sol.
• Couverture – 139-232 m2 par gallon (3.8 Litres).

Ce code QR peut être scanné à tout 
moment pour accéder par mobile au 
mode d’emploi, vidéos d’application, 

démos et fiches de données de sécurité 
sous forme électronique.

Mélange: 
Équipement et Matériel:
• T-Rx Partie A et Partie B 
•  Seau de mélange propre  
•  Approvisionnement en eau claire 
• Perceuse électrique  
•  Mélangeur perceuse (7-10 cm)
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Mélange: 
Mode d’emploi:

1. Lire attentivement 
toutes les instructions 
et précautions avant de 
mélanger le produit.

*À NOTER: Quand vous suivez les instructions mélange, utilisez:
• 3500 grammes Partie A bouteille avec 203 grammes Partie B  boîte métal (inclus)

2. Monter le mélangeur sur la perceuse. 3. Verser la  Partie A  en entier  dans  un seau à 
mélanger propre. 

5. *(Voir la note ci-dessus) Ensuite, verser tout 
doucement dans la Partie A tout le liquide de la 
Partie B avec un écoulement pas plus large que le 
diamètre d’un crayon. Noter la durée du procédé:Noter la durée du procédé: iI 
devrait prendre au moins 90 secondes. S’assurer que 
le récipient de la Partie B est complètement vide.

6. Continuer à agiter le matériel mélangé pendant 
encore deux minutes.

4. Commencer à agiter la Partie A avec la perceuse 
équipée du mélangeur avant d’ajouter la Partie B. 
Tenir le mélangeur à un angle de 45 degrés pendant 
le procédé d’agitation, en s’assurant que le mélan-
geur reste près du bord de seau le plus éloigné.

8. Rincer à l’eau l’emballage vide du produit et 
éliminer correctement l’emballage.

9. Laver soigneusement le mélangeur avec de l’eau 
pour éviter que le produit sèche dessus.

7. Laisser reposer le matériel pendant 5 minutes ou 
jusqu’à ce que les bulles disparaissent dans le seau.
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Application:
Équipement et Matériel:

• Matériel T-Rx mélangé correctement 
 (voir Mode d’Emploi pour le Mélange) 
• Récipient d’application
 - Seau Kai-Motion/Kai Flex  – gros travaux
 - Arrosoir -  travaux petits ou moyens
• Balai serpillière plate équipée d’une tête/tampon microfibre à poils courts
• Approvisionnement en eau claire

Application: 
Mode d’emploi:

1. Lire  toutes  les 
instructions et 
précautions avant 
de procéder.

2. Éliminer  le passage de l’air  
depuis la zone de travail en fermant 
les fenêtres et portes et en éteignant 
les ventilateurs ou le système CVC.

3. Verser le T-Rx fraîchement mélangé 
dans le récipient d’application.

4. Si vous utilisez un seau Kai- Si vous utilisez un seau Kai- 
Motion/Kai Flex ou un arrosoir:Motion/Kai Flex ou un arrosoir: 
Appliquer un cordon mince (4”- 6”) 
en travaillant  par sections de 300 
pieds carrés.

6. Il faut que le sol sèche pendant au moins une 
heure avant de mettre une nouvelle couche. Si le sol 
paraît être sec au bout d’une heure,  effectuer un Test 
Papier  (scanner le code QR pour la démo Test Papier) 
pour  confirmer avant de mettre une nouvelle couche. 

7. Rincer soigneusement le tampon du balai 
serpillière avec de l’eau  claire  entre les couches.

5. En utilisant l’applicateur serpillière plate, cou-
vrir le sol comme avec un fini de sol conventionnel.
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Application: 
Mode d’emploi (continué): 

9. Polir le sol  en utilisant un tampon à diamant 
6000 grains avec une machine haute vitesse (1500 
tr/mn ou plus).

10. Polir le sol de nouveau avec un tampon de 
polissage blanc pour uniformiser l’aspect.

8. Attendre 90 minutes après avoir appliqué la 
dernière couche. Effectuer  le Test  Papier  pour 
s’assurer  que le sol est sec, et polir le sol avec  un 
tampon à polissage blanc pour accélérer le proces-
sus de séchage.

Entretien:  Équipement et Matériel:

•  Balai ou vadrouille à épousseter
•  Autolaveuse ou serpillière et seau
•  Blue Concentrate (2085FC) ou Blue Concentrate SC (4085FC)

Pour appliquez de fines couches supplémentaires de fini pour plancher sur les 
surfaces à grand traffic (étape 3 ci-dessous):
• Matériel T-Rx mélangé correctement (voir Mode d’Emploi pour le Mélange) 
• Récipient d’application (Seau Kai-Motion/Kai Flex ou Arrosoir)
• Balai serpillière plate équipée d’une tête/tampon microfibre à poils courts
• Approvisionnement en eau claire

Entretien:
Mode d’emploi: 

2. PLANCHERS SALES: Nettoyer avec Blue Concen-
trate ou Blue Concentrate SC. Suivre les instructions sur 
l’emballage pour les taux de dilution corrects. Rincez 
et laissez sécher.

3. SURFACE À GRAND TRAFFIC: Nettoyer avec Blue 
Concentrate ou Blue Concentrate SC. Suivre les in-
structions sur l’emballage pour obtenir de meilleurs 
résultats. Rincez et laissez sécher. Appliquez de fines 
couches supplémentaires de fini pour plancher sur les 
surfaces à grand traffic selon les besoins.

1. JOURNALIER: Balayez ou époussetez si néces-
saire pour enlever la saleté qui risque de rayer les 
surfaces.
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Frotter et Recouvrir:  Équipement et Matériel:

• Autolaveuse
• Disque bleu
• Serpillière et seau
• Blue Concentrate (2085FC) ou  
    Blue Concentrate SC (4085FC)

FACULTATIF*:
• Brunissoir haute vitesse
• Disque au diamant 6000 grains
• Disque de polissage (disque couleur 
    champagne ou blanc)

• Matériel T-Rx mélangé correctement (voir Mode d’Emploi pour le Mélange) 
• Récipient d’application
 - Seau Kai-Motion/Kai Flex – gros travaux
 - Arrosoir – travaux petits ou moyens
• Balai serpillière plate équipée d’une tête/tampon microfibre à poils courts

* Les appareils et matériaux FACULTATIFS ne sont PAS 
   nécessaires, mais ils améliorent le lustre final de la couche.

Frotter et Recouvrir:
Mode d’emploi: 

2. (FACULTATIF*): Quand  le sol est 
sec, polir le sol en utilisant un disque 
au diamant de 6000 grains avec une 
machine haute vitesse (1500 tours/
min. ou plus).

3. Passer une serpillière humide 
ou utiliser une autolaveuse avec le 
Concentré Bleu (2 oz par gallon) 
ou le Concentré Bleu SC (1 oz par 2 
gallons) pour ramasser la poussière 
et  les débris.

4. Appliquer 2 couches de T-Rx, 
attendant au moins une heure et 
s’assurant que la première couche est 
sèche avant d’appliquer la deuxième 
couche. 

6. Polir le sol  en utilisant un tampon à diamant 
6000 grains avec une machine haute vitesse (1500 
tr/mn ou plus).

7.  Polir le sol de nouveau avec un tampon de 
polissage blanc pour uniformiser l’aspect.

5. Attendre  90 minutes après avoir appliqué la 
dernière couche. Effectuer  le Test  Papier  pour 
s’assurer  que le sol est sec, et polir le sol avec  un 
tampon à polissage blanc pour accélérer le proces-
sus de séchage.

* Les instructions FACULTATIVES ne sont PAS nécessaires, mais elles améliorent le lustre final de la couche.

1. Nettoyer le sol à fond  en utilisant 
le Blue Concentrate (2 oz par gallon) 
ou le Blue Concentrate SC (1 oz par 
2 gallons) et une autolaveuse munie 
d’un disque bleu.
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Nettoyage et Restauration:  Mode d’emploi:

2. Pulvériser et laisser agir pendant 5 minutes. 3. Polir le sol  avec un tampon à diamant 8000 
grains. Le sol peut être un peu humide quand le 
polissage commence. Il devrait perdre légèrement sa 
transparence et puis devenir clair.

1. Utiliser 525 Citrus Scrub N Shine, dilué à 3 à 4 
onces, dans un flacon pulvérisateur.

4. Polir avec un tampon blanc pour redonner la clarté.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Quand le produit est utilisé suivant les instructions sur l’étiquette, Essential Industries garantit que le T-Rx est 
libre de défauts de fabrication, de matériaux et de conception. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux conditions qui 
proviennent: (a) de l’utilisation incorrecte du produit; (b) du non-respect des instructions; et (c) de l’utilisation 
abusive, d’un accident ou d’une altération du produit. La préparation de la surface, la méthode d’application et les 
conditions environnementales de l’endroit telles que le courant atmosphérique, la température et l’humidité sont en 
dehors de notre contrôle et  affectent la performance de T-Rx. ESSENTIAL NE DONNE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, 
Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS ÊTRE LIMITÉE À, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE CARACTÈRE COMMERCIALISABLE OU 
D’ADÉQUATION À UN BUT PRÉCIS. Si le produit est considéré défectueux par Essential, votre remède exclusif 
sera le remplacement du produit ou le remboursement du prix d’achat. Essential Industries ne sera pas tenu pour 
responsable de toute perte ou dommage résultant de l’utilisation incorrecte de T-Rx.

Merton, Wisconsin 53056-0012
262.538.1122 or 800.551.9679

www.essind.com
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T-Rx - Completa Solución de Terrazo

Preparación/Mezcla/Aplicación/Mantenimiento/
Friegue y Re-aplique Instrucciones:

T-Rx es un revestimiento de híbrido uretano acrílico de alto rendimiento. Diseñado para aplicaciones 
en interiores, proporciona mar insuperable y resistencia al rayado, alto brillo y excelente resistencia 
química. Ideal para áreas de alto tráfico.

Preparación:
1. Pele acabado del piso convencional utilizando XLERATE™ (#2917FX) siguiendo las instrucciones del 

empaque del producto.

2. Si el suelo está cubierto con otra cosa que terminar convencional, póngase en contacto con Essential Indus-
tries al (800) 593-1021. Estos incluyen: OMU, sellador y recubrimiento permanent.

3. (OPCIONAL*): Cuando el piso esté seco, pulir el piso usando una almohadilla de pulido de diamantes de 
grano 6000 o mayor en una máquina de alta velocidad (1500 rpm o superior).

4. No aplique T-Rx a una superficie revestida.

*NO es necesario seguir las instrucciones OPCIONALES, pero dan como resultado una capa con un lustre superior.

¡IMPORTANTE! Leer antes de continuar
• Vida de pote es de 3 horas – no mezcle más de producto que usted usará en 3 horas.
• Este producto no es segregables.
• No mezclar diferentes lotes de material.
• Vasos y trapeadores de aplicación deben lavarse entre los lotes de material recién mezclado. 
• No aplique más de 3 capas en un período de 24 horas. 
• Permitir 6 horas de tiempo de curado antes de permitir el tráfico en el suelo. 
• Cobertura – 139-232 m2 por galón (3.8 Litros).

Este código QR puede escanearse en 
cualquier momento para acceso móvil a las 
direcciones electrónicas, aplicación videos, 

demos y hojas de datos de seguridad.

Mezcla:  Equipos y materiales: 

• T-Rx parte A y parte B 
•  Cubeta limpia mezcla 
• Fuente de agua dulce 
• Taladro eléctrico  
• Taladro paddle (7-10 cm) 
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Mezcla: 
Instrucciones:

1. Lea todas las instruc-
ciones y advertencias 
cuidadosamente antes 
de mezclar el producto.

*NOTA: Para mezclar según las instrucciones, use:
• La botella de la Parte A que contiene 3500 g con el bote de metal de la Parte B que contiene 203 g (incluido)

2. Equipar taladro con pala de broca. 3. Vierta toda de la parte A en un cubo de mezcla 
limpio

5. *(Véase la nota anterior) A continuación, 
vierta lentamente todo de líquido de la parte B en 
parte A un chorro no más ancha que el diámetro de 
un lápiz. Tome nota del tiempo: esto debe tomar por 
lo menos 90 segundos. Asegúrese de parte B recipi-
ente esté completamente vacío.

6. Continúan agitar material mezclado por otros 
2 minutos.

4. Comience a agitar la parte A con taladro equi-
pado con taladro paleta antes de agregar parte B. 
Mantenga paleta en un ángulo de 45 grados con 
la pala cerca de los confines de la cubeta al agitar.

8. Empaquetado del producto vacío enjuague con 
agua y desechar adecuadamente empaquetado.

9. Lavado de taladro paleta cuidadosamente con 
agua para evitar el producto secado en la paleta.

7. Permita que el material descansar durante 5 
minutos o hasta que las burbujas se desaparecen en 
la cubeta.
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Aplicación:
Equipos y Materiales:

• Mezclado adecuadamente material T-Rx 
 (vea las instrucciones de mezcla)
• Aplicación buque
 - Kai-Motion/Kai Flex cubo – trabajos grandes
 - Regadera - pequeña y medianas empleos
• Mopa plana equipado con una fuente de agua dulce de raso, microfibra fregona cabeza/pad
• Fuente de agua dulce

Aplicación: 
Instrucciones:

1. Lea todas las 
instrucciones y 
precauciones con 
atención antes 
de continuar.

2. Eliminar el flujo de aire del área 
de trabajo mediante el cierre de las 
ventanas y puertas y la desactivación 
de los ventiladores o del sistema 
HVAC.

3. Vierta recién mezclado T-Rx en 
buque de aplicación.

4.  Si usa un cubo Kai-Motion/Si usa un cubo Kai-Motion/
Kai Flex o regadera:Kai Flex o regadera: Aplique una 
tira fina (4 “-6”) trabajando en 
secciones de 300 metros cuadrados. 

6. Piso se debe secar durante al menos 1 hora antes 
del repintado. Si piso aparece seco después de una 
hora, realizar una prueba de papel (exploración de 
código QR para demostración de prueba de papel) 
para confirmar antes de repintado.

7. Lavar la almohadilla de la fregona con agua de 
fondo entre las capas.

5. Usando el aplicador fregona plana, cubra el 
piso como lo haría con un acabado de piso con-
vencional.
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Aplicación:
Instrucciones: (continuación):   

9. Pula el suelo con una almohadilla de diamante 
de grano 6000 en una máquina de alta velocidad 
(1500 RPM o superior).

10.  Pula el suelo de nuevo con una almohadilla 
de pulido blanco para igualar la apariencia.

8. Espere por 90 minutos después de aplicar la 
última capa. Pruebe con una hoja de papel para 
asegurarse que el suelo está seco, y pule el piso con 
una almohadilla de pulido blanco para acelerar el 
proceso de secado.

Mantenimiento:  Equipos y Materiales: 
•  Trapeador polvo o escoba
•  Auto fregador o fregona y cubo
•  Blue Concentrate (2085FC) o  

Blue Concentrate SC (4085FC)

Para aplique capas delgadas adicionales del acabado de pisos a las áreas de tráfico (paso 3 siguiente):
• Mezclado adecuadamente material T-Rx (vea las instrucciones de mezcla)
• Aplicación buque (KaiMotion/Kai Flex cubo o regadera)
• Mopa plana equipado con una fuente de agua dulce de raso, microfibra fregona cabeza/pad
• Fuente de agua dulce

Mantenimiento:
Instrucciones:  

2. PISOS SUCIOS: Limpie con Blue Concentrate 
o Blue Concentrate SC. Siga las instrucciones del 
paquete para las tasas de dilución adecuados. En-
juague y deje secar.

3. AREA DE TRAFICO: Limpie con Blue Concentrate o 
Blue Concentrate SC. Siga las instrucciones del paquete 
para obtener los mejores resultados. Enjuague y deje 
secar. Aplique capas delgadas adicionales del acabado 
de pisos a las áreas de tráfico como sea necesario.

1. DIARIAMENTE: Barra o trapee en seco como sea 
necesario para remover mugre arenosa.



ESPAÑOL

Friegue y Re-aplique:  Equipos y Materiales:

• Auto fregador 
• Almohadilla azul
• Fregona y cubo
• Blue Concentrate (2085FC) o 
    Blue Concentrate SC (4085FC)

OPCIONAL*:
•  Bruñidor de piso de alta velocidad
•  Almohadilla de pulido de diamantes de 
 grano 6000 o mayor
•  Almohadilla de pulido (champaña o blanca)

• Mezclado adecuadamente material T-Rx (vea las instrucciones de mezcla)
• Aplicación buque
 - Kai-Motion/Kai Flex cubo – trabajos grandes
 - Regadera - pequeña y medianas empleos
• Mopa plana equipado con una fuente de agua dulce de raso
    microfibra fregona cabeza/pad

* El equipaje y los materiales opcionales NO son necesarios, 
   pero dan como resultado una capa con un lustre superior.

Friegue y Re-aplique:
Instrucciones: 

2. (OPCIONAL*): Cuando el piso 
esté seco, pula el piso usando una 
almohadilla de pulido de diamantes 
de grano 6000 en una máquina de 
alta velocidad (1500 RPM o superior).

3. (OPCIONAL*): Para sacar el polvo 
y los escombros, limpie con el Blue 
Concentrate (2 oz por galón) o Blue 
Concentrate SC (1 oz por 2 galones) 
una fregona  mojada o una máquina 
limpia suelos.

4. Aplique 2 capas de T-Rx. Espere 
una hora al menos y asegúrese que 
la primera capa esté seca después de 
aplicar la segunda capa.

6.  Pula el suelo con una almohadilla de diaman-
te de grano 6000 en una máquina de alta velocid-
ad (1500 RPM o superior).

7. Pula el suelo de nuevo con una almohadilla de 
pulido blanco para igualar la apariencia.

5. Espere por 90 minutos después de aplicar la 
última capa. Pruebe con una hoja de papel para 
asegurarse que el suelo está seco, y pule el piso con 
una almohadilla de pulido blanco para acelerar el 
proceso de secado.

* NO es necesario seguir las instrucciones OPCIONALES, pero dan como resultado una capa con un lustre superior.

1. Limpie bien el piso usando Blue 
Concentrate (2 oz por galón) o Blue 
Concentrate SC (1 oz por 2 galones) 
y una máquina limpia suelos una 
almohadilla azul.
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Limpieza y Restauración:  Instrucciones:    

2. Rocíe y deje reposar por 5 minutos. 3. Pula el piso con una almohadilla de diamante de 
grano 8000. El suelo puede ser un poco húmedo a la 
empieza. Debe nublarse un poco, y luego se aclarará.

1.  Utilice 525 Citrus Scrub N Shine, diluido a 3 a 
4 onzas, en una botella de spray.

4. Pula con una almohadilla blanca para mayor claridad.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Cuando se usa de acuerdo a las instrucciones de la etiqueta, Essential Industries garantiza que el T-Rx esta libre 
de defectos de manufactura, material y diseño. Esta garantía no aplica si las condiciones son resultado de: (a) 
uso inadecuado del producto; (b) no seguir las instrucciones; y (c) mal uso, accidente o alteración del producto. 
Preparación de la superficie, método de aplicación y condiciones de ambiente del local tales como flujo de aire, 
temperatura y humedad están fuera de nuestro control y afectan el desempeño de T-Rx. Essential no hace ninguna 
otra garantía, incluyendo pero no limitada a una garantía implicada a que el producto es apto para un uso 
ordinario o a un propósito en particular. Si el producto resultara defectuoso, el remedio único y exclusivo será 
reemplazar el producto o devolverle el valor del precio de compra. Essential Industries no es responsable por 
pérdidas o daños a causa del uso inadecuado del T-Rx.

Merton, Wisconsin 53056-0012
262.538.1122 or 800.551.9679

www.essind.com


